the Company such a decision could adversely affect the Company’s ability to continue operating and the market
price for Reporting Issuer’s shares and could use significant resources. Even if the Company is involved in litigation
and wins, litigation can redirect significant Reporting Issuer resources.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Additional information about the Company is available on SEDAR at http://www.sedar.com.

BOARD APPROVAL

The board of directors of the Company has approved this MD&A.

http://www.sedar.com/

G-1

APPENDIX “G”

ALPHA NORTH ESPORTS & ENTERTAINMENT INC. - PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT APRIL 30, 2019

(ATTACHED)

ALPHA NORTH ESPORTS & ENTERTAINMENT INC.

Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

Unaudited - (Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Alpha North Esports & Entertainment Inc.
Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

2

Alpha North
Esports &

Entertainment Inc.
(audited)

Waves E-
Gaming Inc.

(audited)
Pro Forma

Adjustments Notes

Pro Forma
Consolidated

Balance
(unaudited)

As at April 30, 2019 April 30, 2019 April 30, 2019

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash $ 205,514 $ 50,392 $ 1,154,250 4(iv) $ 3,900,156

2,500,000 4(v)

(10,000) 4(vii)

Amounts receivable - 21,145 - 21,145

Prepaid expenses - 25,184 - 25,184

Loan receivable 201,753 - (201,753) 4(ii) -

407,267   96,721 3,442,497 3,946,485

NON-CURENT ASSETS

Property and equipment - 715,790 - 715,790

Goodwill - - 2,873,307 4(iii) 2,873,307

   - 715,790 2,873,307 3,589,097

TOTAL ASSETS $ 407,267 $ 812,511 $ 6,315,804 $ 7,535,582

LIABILITIES

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Accounts payable and accrued
liabilities $ 23,384 $ 37,565 $ 150,000 4(viii) $ 210,949

Deferred revenues - 10,073 - 10,073

Promissory note payable - 201,753 (201,753) 4(ii) -

Loan payable - 32,130 - - 32,130

Capital lease obligation - 36,139 - 36,139

Shareholder loan - 127,697 (127,697) 4(vii) -

23,384 445,357 (179,450) 289,291

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Loan payable - 270,428 - 270,428

Capital lease obligation - 171,786 - 171,786

TOTAL LIABILITIES 23,384 887,571 (179,450) 731,505

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Share capital (Note 5) $ 395,501 261,022 $ (261,022) 4(iii) $ 6,673,198

2,500,000 4(iii)

1,160,000 4(iv)

2,500,000 4(v)

117,697 4(vii)

Reserves 5,750 - (5,750) 4(iv) -

500,000 4(iii) 500,000

Deficit (17,368) (336,082) 336,082 4(iii) (369,121)

(201,753) 4(iii)

(150,000) 4(viii)

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS'
EQUITY 383,883 (75,060) 6,495,254 6,804,077

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY $ 407,267 $ 812,511 $ 6,315,804 $ 7,535,582

Alpha North Esports & Entertainment Inc.
Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

3

Alpha North
Esports &

Entertainment Inc.
(audited)

Waves E-
Gaming Inc.

(audited)
Pro Forma

Adjustments Notes

Pro Forma
Consolidated

balance
(unaudited)

From incorporation
on March 1, 2019 to

April 30, 2019
Year ended

April 30, 2019 April 30, 2019

REVENUES $  - $  103,634 $  - $  103,634

EXPENSES

Advertising and marketing - 8,735 - 8,735

Bank charges - 888 - 888

Consulting and payroll - 22,355 - 22,355

Depreciation - 74,073 - 74,073

Dues and subscriptions - 10,199 - 10,199

Insurance - 7,001 - 7,001

Office 239 15,271 - 15,510

Professional fees 18,882 12,414 150,000 4(viii) 181,296

Rent - 149,793 - 149,793

Subcontractors - 46,796 - 46,796

Supplies - 23,575 - 23,575

Telephone - 6,315 - 6,315

Tournament prizes - 22,653 - 22,653

Travel - 3,261 - 3,261

Utilities - 14,672 - 14,672

Total operating expenses (19,121) (418,001) (150,000) (587,122)

Loss before other items (19,121) (314,367) (150,000) (483,488)

Interest income 1,753 - (1,753) 4(vi) -

Interest expense - (25,755) 1,753 4(vi) (24,002)

Debt forgiveness - 12,046 - 12,046

Foreign exchange loss - (220) - (220)

Net loss and comprehensive loss $  (17,368) $  (328,296) $  (150,000) $  (495,664)

Loss per share – basic and diluted $ (0.02)
Pro forma number of shares
outstanding – basic and diluted 20,214,259

Alpha North Esports & Entertainment Inc.
Notes to the Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

4

1 BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements of Alpha North Esports & Entertainment Inc. (“Alpha North”),
have been prepared by management after giving effect to the share exchange agreement between Waves E-Gaming Inc.
(“Waves”) and Alpha North.

On April 26, 2019, Alpha North and Waves entered into a share exchange agreement (the “Agreement”) under which Alpha